Put another way, the question presented by this appeal is

whether the ENTIRE Dispute Resolution provisions of the

Professional Services Agreement are unenforceable (i.e. The Soboba

Band has not waived its sovereign immunity) because by the Soboba

Band placed a three (3) word phrase in the one hundred fifty six (156)

word Dispute Resolution provisions of the Professional Services

Agreement.

The three (3) word phrase the Soboba Band is relying on to

suggest the Court should NOT give meaning to the entirety of the

Dispute Resolution provisions paragraph of the Professional Services